Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Tirlochan Singh

S/o Sh. Krishan Singh,

V. P. O. - Kuthali, Tehsil - Malerkotla, Distt. - Sangrur - 148020(Punjab)

.... Complainant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur (Punjab)

Public Information Officer. O/o The Sr. Supdt. of Police, Sangrur

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 418 of 2021

Present: None on behalf of the complainant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 08.03.2021. The complaint has been received in the Commission on 06.04.2021.

On the last date of hearing, held on 14.07.2021;

- i) Sh. Kuldeep Singh, A.S. I. office of Sr. Supdt. of Police, Sangrur, stated that the information sought through RTI request relates to office of Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur and RTI request of the appellant was forwarded to that office.
- ii) Sh. Harwinder Singh, Stenographer office of Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur, stated that the information sought through RTI request is regarding an office-order dated 11.02.2018 passed by District Revenue Officer, Sangrur and there is prescribed fee to be deposited in 'Suvidha Centre' to collect the same but the complainant has not deposited the fee till date.
- iii) The complainant was not present and an opportunity was given to him to confirm whether he received the replies (which were sent by respondent PIO). He was also advised to represent this case in person or through his representative on the next date fixed for hearing through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings' or the case would be decided on merits.

Neither the respondent PIO nor any of his representative is present in today's

hearing.

The complainant, Sh. Trilochan Singh, was not present on the hearing, held on 14.07.2021. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has also not approached the Commission with any contrary claim .

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant does not wish to pursue this case further, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date: 29th September, 2021 **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

<u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>

Shakti Bhushan S/o Sh. Kewal krishan,

Gali Bhani Sahib, Ward - 08,

Dhanaula, Distt. - Barnala (Punjab)

PSIC S

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Motor Vehicle Registration Department, O/o Regional Transport Authority, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector 17, Chandigarh (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3005 of 2019

V/s

Present: Sh. Shakti Bhushan, the appellant in person.

Sh. Shyam Lal, Assistant Transport Officer, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 08.12.2018. First appeal is dated 11.03.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 19.08.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 14.07.2021;

- i) Sh. Shyam Lal, Assistant Transport Officer, stated that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information was supplied to the appellant in C D form.
- ii) The respondent PIO had not sent any document, which shows that the penalty amount of Rs. 5000/- which was imposed upon him vide order dated 18.01.2021, is deposited.
- iii) Last and final opportunity was given to the respondent PIO concerned to comply with the order dated 18.01.2021 passed by the Commission by paying penalty of Rs. 5,000/- in the Treasury of Punjab Government and send a copy of challan receipt to the Commission.

The appellant, Sh. Shakti Bhushan, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that incomplete information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO.

As on the hearing, held on 26.04.2021, an opportunity was given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned and the case was adjourned for 14.07.2021 but neither he (the appellant) was present on the hearing, held on 14.07.2021 nor pointed any deficiency in the supplied information to the respondent or to the Commission and today(29.09.2021). Moreover, the case is kept pending only to ensure compliance of the order dated 18.01.2021 through which penalty was imposed upon the concerned PIO, hence, the objection raised by the appellant at this stage is not acceptable.

Sh. Shyam Lal, Assistant Transport Officer, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that penalty amount of Rs. 5000/- which was imposed upon the concerned Public Information Officer vide order dated 18.01.2021 has been deposited and a reply vide letter no. 364 dated 24.09.2021 has already been sent to the Commission with a copy of e-challan receipt dated 22.09.2021, which is taken on record.

Since the orders passed by the Commission has been complied with, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 29th September, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'



Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Trilochan Singh, H. No. 848 – A, M.I.G, Jamalpur Colony, Distt. - Ludhiana(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

- i) Public Information Officer,
 O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Punjab,
 Chandigarh
- ii) Public Information Officer,
 O/o The Director, State Transport Department,
 Punjab, Sector 17, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, State Transport Department, Punjab, Sector 17, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 381 of 2020

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, Superintendent O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab,

Chandigarh, for the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 04.10.2019. First appeal is dated 04.12.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 20.01.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 14.07.2021;

- i) Sh. Gurbaksh Singh, Draftsman, stated that the requisite information of thirty one pages, after removing the deficiencies pointed out by the appellant was supplied to him.
- ii) The appellant was not present and last opportunity was given to him to confirm whether he received the information or the case would be decided on merits.

Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, Superintendent office of State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Chandigarh, who appeared in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has been given to the appellant time and again.

The appellant, Sh. Trilochan Singh, was not present on the hearings, held on 26.11.2020, 18.01.2020, 26.04.2021 and 14.07.2021. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the information and is satisfied with the same and does not wish to pursue this case further, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 29th September, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Trilochan Singh, H. No. 848 – A, M.I.G, Jamalpur Colony,

Distt. - Ludhiana(Punjab)



....Appellant

i) **Public Information Officer,** O/o The Principal Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Transport,

Pb. Mini Secretariat, Sector 9, Chandigarh

ii) **Public Information Officer**, O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Principal Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Transport,

Pb. Mini Secretariat, Sector 9, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 383 of 2020

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, Superintendent O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab,

Chandigarh, for the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 04.10.2019. First appeal is dated 04.12.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 20.01.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 14.07.2021;

- i) Sh. Gurbaksh Singh, Draftsman, stated that complete information was supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 7003 dated 10.03.2021.
- The appellant was not present and last opportunity was given to the appellant to point ii) out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned or the case would be decided on merits.

Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, Superintendent office of State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Chandigarh, who appeared in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has been given to the appellant time and again.

The appellant, Sh. Trilochan Singh, was not present on the hearings, held on 26.11.2020, 18.01.2020, 26.04.2021 and 14.07.2021. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the information and is satisfied with the same and does not wish to pursue this case further, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)

Date: 29th September, 2021 **State Information Commissioner Puniab**

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ms. Dalbir Kaur W/o Late Sh. Piara Singh,

Village – Kotli Surat Mall, Tehsil – Dera Baba Nanak, Distt. – Gurdaspur (Punjab)



.... Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Kapurthala (Punjab)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Tehsildar, Kapurthala (Punjab)

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 379 of 2020

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the complainant.

Sh. Shiv Kumar, Office Kanungo, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 18.02.2020. The complaint has been received in the Commission on 30.06.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 19.07.2021;

- Neither the complainant, Ms. Dalbir Kaur nor the respondent was present.
- ii) The respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 170 dated 04.03.2021 signed by Superintendent Grade 2 (Revenue) office of Deputy Commissioner, Kapurthala, had intimated the Commission that the RTI request of the complainant dated 18.02.2020 was transferred to Public Information Officer office of Tehsildar, Kapurthala under Section 6 (3) of the RTI Act.
- iii) The parties (complainant and respondent PIO/PIOs) were directed to represent the instant appeal-case in person or through their representative on the next date fixed for hearing to clear the facts of this case.

Sh. Shiv Kumar, Office Kanungo, Kapurthala, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant vide letter no. 4187 dated 29.04.2021. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 4188 dated 29.04.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

The complainant, Ms. Dalbir Kaur was not present on the hearing, held on 19.01.2021 and 19.07.2021. She is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. She has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to her, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the information and is satisfied with the same and does not wish to pursue this case further, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 29th September, 2021 (Sanjiv Garg)

State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ms. Daljeet Kaur W/o Sh.Gurmeet Singh #553, New Defence Colony, Deep Nagar-II, Jalandhar Cantt.-144005 (Punjab)



... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Jalandhar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority O/o The State Transport Commissioner Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3406 of 2018

Ms. Daljeet Kaur, the appellant in person. Present:

Sh. Munish Kumar, Section Officer-cum-PIO, in person.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 04.04.2018. First appeal is dated 10.07.2018. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 04.10.2018.

On the last date of hearing, held on 19.07.2021;

- i) Sh. Munish Kumar, Section Officer-cum-PIO, stated that the requisite information was supplied to the appellant on 13.07.2021.
- ii) The appellant was not present.
- iii) An opportunity was given to the appellant to confirm whether she received the information and to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to her, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

Sh. Munish Kumar, Section Officer-cum-PIO, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant on 13.07.2021 and order for release of payment of pending amount of G.P.F. has been passed by the Head Office vide orders dated 24242-47 dated 28.09.2021 and a reply has been sent to 6559 dated 29.09.2021 for intimation . He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 6558 dated 29.09.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Ms. Daljeet Kaur, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that she has received the information today itself i. e. 29.09.2021 alongwith a reply as the statement by the concerned PIO that order for release of pending amount of G.P.F. has been passed by the Head Office.

As the appellant confirmed that she has received the information/reply, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner Puniab**

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

Date: 29th September, 2021

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

<u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garq, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u> Rajinder Singh S/o Sh. Om Kumar,

V.P.O. – Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil – Garhshankar,

Distt. – Hoshiarpur - 144519(Punjab)



....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, P.W.D. (B & R), Provincial Division, Moga (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, P.W.D. (B & R), Construction Circle, Ludhiana (Punjab)

The Superintending Engineer, P.W.D. (B & R), Construction Circle, Faridkot (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1249 of 2020

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Parminder Singh, S. D. O., on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 15.01.2020. First appeal is dated 17.02.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 27.04.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 19.07.2021;

- i) The appellant through a letter dated 17.07.2021, had intimated the Commission that he had not received the required information in the instant appeal-case.
- ii) Sh. Parminder Singh, S. D. O., stated that earlier office of P.W.D. (B & R), Provincial Division, Moga was under Superintending Engineer, P.W.D. (B & R), Construction Circle, Ludhiana now it comes under Superintending Engineer, P.W.D. (B & R), Construction Circle, Faridkot and sought an adjournment in this case so that the required information could be supplied to the appellant.
- iii) Nevertheless, another opportunity was given to the respondent PIO to send the certified copies of the requisite information to the appellant through registered post with a copy to the Commission within three weeks from that day.
- iv) Another opportunity was given to the appellant to confirm whether he received the information and also advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO or it would be assumed that he is not willing to pursue this case further and the case would be decided on merits.

Sh. Parminder Singh, S. D. O., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information of thirty five pages has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 271 dated 30.07.2021 through registered post. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no350 dated 13.08.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 18680 dated 20.08.2021. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information with a copy of postal-receipt, is taken on record.

-2-

The appellant, Sh. Rajinder Singh was not present on the hearing, held on 19.07.2021. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the information and is satisfied with the same and hence the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 29th September, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab

Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'